PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHADD R. CHATTERTON	11/04/2005
SCOTT D. BROWN	11/04/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PACTIV CORPORATION
Street Address:	1900 WEST FIELD COURT
City:	LAKE FOREST
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60045

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29235770

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2122946837

Email: mhavranek@winston.com

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - DANIEL HULSEBERG Correspondent Name:

1700 K STREET N.W. Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 200063817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 86012-51797-USPD

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DANIEL J. HULSEBERG

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment86012-51797#page1.tif source=Assignment86012-51797#page2.tif source=Assignment86012-51797#page3.tif

PATENT

500061198 REEL: 016794 FRAME: 0944

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

Chadd R. Chatterton, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 8064 47th Court, Kenosha, WI; and

Scott D. Brown, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 605 North Avenue, Winthrop Harbor, IL,

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), as joint inventors have invented a new invention for **BOWL AND LID**, for which a United States provisional patent application or an application for United States Letters Patent, as the case may be, and as identified by Winston & Strawn Docket No. 86012-51797-USPD; which

	is being filed concurrently with the recordation of this Assignment.
\boxtimes	was filed on August 5, 2005 as Application No. 29/235,770

WHEREAS, PACTIV CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1900 West Field Court, Lake Forest, Illinois, 60045, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and said United States provisional application or said application for United States Letters Patent, as the case may be, and said invention in all applications claiming priority thereto or converted therefrom, and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic

NY:969551.1 - 1 -

PATENT REEL: 016794 FRAME: 0945 laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, that such right, title and interest is unencumbered, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, foreign applications or other such Letters Patent, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

NY:969551.1 - 2 -

In witness whereof, ASSIGNORS, individually, have affixed our signature.

11-4-95	Thust Obetteeton
Date	Chadd R. Chatterton
STATE OF Ithois) COUNTY OF Lake)	
personally appeared Chadd R. Chatterton	, 2005, before me, a Notary Public, to me known and known to me to be the person of rument and acknowledged the same to be his/her
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires	Official Seal Erica J Frolich Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires 04/05/2009
//- 0:4-05 Date	Scott D. Brown
	to me to be the person of that name, who signed the the same to be his/her free act and deed.
STATE OF Ithinois)	
COUNTY OF Lake	
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires	Official Seal Enca - Frolich Notary Public Size of Illinois My Commission expires 04/05/2009
NY:969551.1	- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 016794 FRAME: 0947

_